## File No. 17-0090-S2

HOMELESSNESS AND POVERTY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to Proposition HHH (Prop HHH) Permanent Supportive Housing Loan Program Letter of Commitment Extensions.

Recommendations for Council action:

- AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) to issue an extension to the Prop HHH Funding Commitment letter for each of the projects identified in Table 1 of the January 31, 2020 Prop HHH Administrative Oversight Committee (AOC) report, attached to the Council file. The recommended projects are the result of the 2017-2018 Prop HHH Call for Projects Round 1 and the 2017-2018 Prop HHH Call for Projects Round 2.
- 2. AMEND the revised expiration dates for two projects being considered for Commitment Letter Extensions detailed in Table 1 of the January 31, 2020 Prop HHH AOC report, attached to the Council file:
  - a. Project name, Building 205, amended expiration date, June 30, 2020.
  - b. Project name, Building 208, amended expiration date, June 30, 2020.

Fiscal Impact Statement: HCIDLA reports that there is no impact to the City's General Fund.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

At its regular meeting held on February 5, 2020, the Homelessness and Poverty Committee considered the January 31, 2020 Prop HHH AOC report relative to Prop HHH Permanent Supportive Housing Loan Program Letter of Commitment Extensions. The report attached to the file includes some background on the matter. After consideration, and after providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee approved the recommendations as reflected above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

HOMELESSNESS AND POVERTY COMMITTEE

 MEMBER
 VOTE

 O'FARRELL:
 YES

 RODRIGUEZ:
 ABSENT

 BONIN:
 YES

 HARRIS-DAWSON:
 YES

 RYU:
 YES

 EV
 17-0090-S2\_rpt\_hp\_2-5-2020

Shot Pantl

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-